Other right-of-use assets were measured at the amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted by the
amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognised in the balance sheet
as at 31 December 2018. There were no onerous lease contracts that would have required an
adjustment to the right-of-use assets at the date of initial application.

The recognised right-of-use assets relate to the following types of assets:

30 June
2019

1 January
2019

HK$’000 HK$’000

Buildings 26,673 35,818
Equipment 4,898 4,904
Land use rights 722,333 732,937

Total right-of-use assets 753,904 773,659

– 8 –

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(a) Adjustments recognised on adoption of HKFRS 16 (Continued)

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual item. Line items that were
not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-total and totals disclosed
cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided. The adjustments are explained in more detail by
standard below.

Balance sheet (extract)

31 December
2018

As originally
presented HKFRS 16

1 January
2019

Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non–current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,483,219 (4,904) 1,478,315
Right-of-use assets – 773,659 773,659
Land use rights 732,937 (732,937) –
Total non–current assets 2,491,728 35,818 2,527,546

Current assets
Trade and other receivables and prepayments 505,793 (3,669) 502,124
Total current assets 866,278 (3,669) 862,609

Total assets 3,358,006 32,149 3,390,155

Non–current liabilities
Obligations under finance lease 2,880 (2,880) –
Lease liabilities – 20,168 20,168
Total non–current liabilities 352,993 17,288 370,281

Current liabilities
Obligations under finance lease 1,524 (1,524) –
Lease liabilities – 16,385 16,385
Total current liabilities 626,484 14,861 641,345

Total liabilities 979,477 32,149 1,011,626

Total equity 2,378,529 – 2,378,529

In applying HKFRS 16 for the first time, the Group has used the following practical expedients
permitted by the standard:

• reliance on previous assessments on whether leases are onerous

• the accounting for operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months as at 1
January 2019 as short-term leases

• the use of hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to extend
or terminate the lease.

The Group has also elected not to reassess whether a contract is, or contains a lease at the date of
initial application. Instead, for contracts entered into before the transition date the Group relied on its